



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General of  
the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON  
CORPORATION,  
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, PHILLIPS  
66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL  
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC., HESS  
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL  
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL  
COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM  
CORPORATION, MARATHON PETROLEUM  
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY  
OIL CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL  
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM  
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL  
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON  
ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE  
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES  
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY INC.,  
OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ  
CCLD

**DEFENDANTS MARATHON PETROLEUM CORPORATION'S,  
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP'S, AND SPEEDWAY LLC'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |   |
|------|--|---|
| I.   | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1 |
| II.  | STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....  | 2 |
| III. | THE COMPLAINT’S STATEMENTS AS TO MPC, MPCLP, AND<br>SPEEDWAY .....   | 2 |
| IV.  | LEGAL STANDARD.....  | 5 |
| V.   | ARGUMENT .....   | 6 |
|      | A. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) for<br>Failure to Allege Facts Sufficient as to MPC, MPCLP, and<br>Speedway to Meet Rule 9(b)’s Heightened Particularity<br>Requirement for Claims Sounding in Fraud or<br>Misrepresentation..... | 6 |
| VI.  | CONCLUSION .....   | 9 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>BP America Inc., et al. v. State of Delaware</i> ,<br>No. 22-821 (S. Ct. 2023) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Bredberg v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2816897 (Del. Super. Ct. July 2, 2021).....                                   | 5              |
| <i>Browne v. Robb</i> ,<br>583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....  | 6              |
| <i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....   | 1              |
| <i>Clinton v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> ,<br>977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....  | 8              |
| <i>Hupan v. Alliance One Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2015) .....                             | 3              |
| <i>Nutt v. A.C. &amp; S., Inc.</i> ,<br>466 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....   | 6, 8, 9        |
| <i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG LLP</i> ,<br>2019 WL 994050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....  | 9              |
| <i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> ,<br>270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022).....   | 5              |
| <i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> ,<br>705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998).....  | 6              |
| <i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> ,<br>1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999) .....                                       | 6, 9           |
| <i>Toner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>821 F. Supp. 276 (D. Del. 1993) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Raj &amp; Sonal Abhyanker Fam. Tr. ex. rel. UpCounsel, Inc. v. Blake</i> ,<br>2021 WL 2477025 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2021) ..... | 3              |

*York Linings v. Roach*,  
1999 WL 608850 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. Rule 9(b) .....2, 6, 7  
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 5, 6, 8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....7
